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Ferndale Unified School District
Board of Trustees

Danella Barnes-Penman Julie Hagemann Jerry Hansen Corrie Pedrotti CIiff Titus

November 10, 2021
Regular School Board Meeting
Ferndale High School- Mabel Lowry Library
1231 Main Street, Ferndale, CA 95536

6:30 p.m. CLOSED SESSION
7:00 p.m. OPEN SESSION

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us04web.zoom.us/j/731997634952pwd=dVIqgVHM lekhFbWhwU2JUZkppa3VyUT09

Meeting ID: 731 9976 3495
Passcode: p6EBtQ

AMENDED AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

Notice: Any writing, not exempt from public disclosure under Government Code Sections 6253.5, 6254,
6254.3, 6254.7, 6254.15, 6254.16, or 6254.22, which is distributed to all or a majority of the members
of the governing board by any person in connection with a matter subject to discussion or consideration
at an open meeting of the Board is available for public inspection at Ferndale High School main office.
(1231 Main Street, Ferndale, California).

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA

PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

Members of the public may comment on closed session agenda items. Action taken in closed session will
be reported out in open session, if required by law. Individuals will have up to three (3) minutes to
address closed session agenda items. The Board shall limit the total time for public comment on each
item of discussion to twenty (20) minutes.

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
4.1  Public Employment: Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957
FHS Varsity Boys Basketball Coach
FHS JV Girls Basketball Coach
FHS Basketball Cheer Coach
FHS Wrestling Coach
FES 5" Grade Girls Basketball Coach
FES 6" Grade Boys Basketball Coach
FES Cheer Coach
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4.2 Public Employment: Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957
Public Employee Performance Evaluation for the Superintendent

5.0 REGULAR SESSION RECONVENED
5.1  Report Action taken in Closed Session, if required by law.

6.0 WELCOME/FLAG SALUTE

7.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS/REPORTS (The Board is asked to receive information)
7.1 Student Representative Reports
7.2 Certificated Representative Report
7.3  Classified Representative Report
7.4  Facilities Report
7.5  Board Member Reports/Announcements
7.6  2021-2022 Budget Report
7.7  Elementary School Principal Report
7.8  High School Principal/Superintendent Report

8.0 PUBLIC COMMENT ON OPEN SESSION ITEMS
Members of the public may comment on open agenda items or any other item pertaining to Board
business. Action may be taken on items listed as such. Individuals will have up to three (3) minutes fo
address matters pertaining to Board Business. The Board shall limit the total time for public comment
on each item of discussion to twenty (20) minutes.

9.0 CONSENT AGENDA (The Board is asked to receive/approve)
9.1  Approve Board Meeting Minutes
Regular Meeting (October 13, 2021)
9.2  Approve Commercial Warrants (October 2021)
9.3  Approve FES/FHS Student Body Accounts/Revolving Cash Accounts and Enrollment Reports
9.4  Approve Personnel Activity Report
9.5  Approve District Volunteers
9.6  Approve District Fundraisers

10.0 INFORMATION/ACTION (The Board is asked to receive/discuss; the Board may also decide to take
action at its discretion)
10.1 Information/Action — COVID Plan/Procedures Updates (including vaccine mandate)
10.2 Information/Action - Approve Resolution Supporting Local Decision Making re: Covid Vaccinations
10.3 Action - Approve Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators
10.4 Information — Educator Effectiveness Funds Plan (for approval at Dec. meeting)
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11.0 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
11.1 December meeting - 2020-2021 First Interim Report and Approve Budget Overview
11.2 December meeting - Annual Board Organization Meeting and Election of Officers
11.3 2022 Diploma Presentations

12.0 REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE TO THE BOARD

13.0 ADJOURNMENT

Notice: In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting,
please contact the Superintendent’s Office at (707) 786-5900. Notification by Friday noon preceding the meeting will enable
the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Written materials distributed to the
FUSD Board of Trustees within 72 hours of the Board meeting are available for public inspection immediately upon
distribution at the Superintendent’s Office 1231 Main Street, Ferndale, CA 95536. NOTICE: Any writing, not exempt from
public disclosure under Government Code Section 6253.5, 6256, 6254.3, 6254.7, 6254.15, 6254.16, or 6254.22, which is
distributed to all or a majority of the members of the governing board by any person in connection with a matter subject

to discussion or consideration at an open regular meeting of the board is available for public inspection at the
Superintendent’s office.



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM: 9.1 DATE: November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
Regular Board Meeting Minutes (October 13, 2021)

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration

ACTION REQUESTED:

Review, amend and approve.

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

This is a routine consent agenda item.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

See attached minutes and please communicate with Beth or Denise prior to the meeting
for any corrections or clarifications.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

None

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Denise Grinsell, Business Manager
Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal



Ferndale Unified School District
Board of Trustees
Danella Barnes-Penman Julie Hagemann Jerry Hansen Corrie Pedrotti Cliff Titus

October 13, 2021
Regular School Board Meeting
6:30 p.m. CLOSED SESSION
7:00 p.m. OPEN SESSION
Ferndale High School- Mabel Lowry Library
1231 Main Street, Ferndale, CA 95536

Minutes

Present: Julie Hagemann, Jerry Hansen, Corrie Pedrotti, Cliff Titus
Present via ZOOM: Danella Penman-Barnes
Also Present: Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal; Jeff Landry, Principal; Denise Grinsell

1.0 CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 6:36 p.m. by Clerk Julie Hagemann

2.0 ADJUSTMENTS TO THE AGENDA
None

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS
None

4.0 ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION at 6:36
4.1 Public Employment: Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957
FHS JV Boys Basketball Coach —4-0 Sean Molyneaux
FHS Varsity Girls Basketball Coach — 4-0 Terra Albee
4.2 Public Employment: Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957
Public Employee Performance Evaluation for the Superintendent

5.0 REGULAR SESSION RECONVENED at 7:13 p.m.
5.1 Report Action taken in Closed Session, if required by law.
The reported that with a 4-0 vote, Penman-Barnes absent, the board approved Sean Molyneaux FHS JV
Boys Basketball Coach and Terra Albee as FHS Varsity Girls Basketball Coach. There was no other
reportable action taken.

6.0 WELCOME/FLAG SALUTE

7.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS/REPORTS (The Board is asked to receive information)

7.1 Student Representative Reports
Cory Wayman went home ill today, so there is no report.

7.2  Certificated Representative Report
Heather Boynton — reported that the Halloween Parade is coming up on October 29. She gave
updates of various activities from the classes. She thanked the district for supporting her
attending a retreat on compassionate leadership.

7.3 Classified Representative Report - none

7.4  Facilities Report — nothing new from Mrs. Anderson. She thanked Rich Adams for making 15-
20 picnic tables for the elementary school.

7.5  Board Member Reports/ Announcements — none
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7.6 2021-2022 Budget Report — Denise Grinsell reported that the district is spending COVID money
to utilize in the best way possible. Getting ready for 1% Interim Reporting.

7.7  Elementary School Principal Report — Mr. Landry also thanked Mr. Adams for tables for outdoor
lunch seating. He congratulated the volleyball team on a successful season. Just ended first
trimester and first series of drills. Landry thanked Rex Rigney and junior high teachers and
volunteers for the fundraiser’s success. Site Council meeting next Tuesday. Fifteen people ran
for office. He recognized Sharon Richardson for wearing several hats, crossing guard, COVID
testing, recess duty and all things she is asked to do.

7.8 High School Principal/Superintendent Report — Mrs. Anderson shared we had our first progress
reports and only a small ineligible list of students. The quarter ends the end of this month. Fall
athletics are finishing up and ready to move into winter sports in November. She reiterated that
we have a few vacancies for coaches. Homecoming is the first week of November. The rally
will be in the afternoon on the football field and the parade that afternoon also. Seniors have
begun work on their FASFA for scholarships and grants. Students are going to FFA National
Convention in Nashville the end of the month. WASC visit is coming soon, the mid cycle visit
will be for one day.

8.0 PUBLIC COMMENT ON OPEN SESSION ITEMS
None

9.0 CONSENT AGENDA (The Board is asked to receive/approve)

9.1  Approve Board Meeting Minutes Regular Meeting (September 8, 2021)

9.2  Approve Commercial Warrants (September 2021)

9.3  Approve FES/FHS Student Body Accounts/Revolving Cash Accounts and Enrollment Reports

9.4  Approve Personnel Activity Report

9.5  Approve District Volunteers

9.6  Approve Athletic Schedules

9.7  Approve District Fundraisers
A motion was made by Jerry Hansen and seconded by CIiff Titus to approve the consent agenda.
Roll Call vote summary: ayes 5-0 noes, the motion passed.

10.0 INFORMATION/ACTION

10.1 Receive COVID Updates/COVID Protocols
Supt. Anderson said she doesn’t have any new information from CDPH or HCPH. We have had
no secondary transmissions and appreciates the honesty of communication from families. CIF
recently highlighted that indoor sports will require masking at all times, athletes, fans and officials.

10.2 Receive/Discuss/Approve Board of Governance Handbook
Julie Hagemann said that last meeting the almost finalized copy was distributed. The cover
needs to be updated. She asked if anyone had anything they wanted to add. Corrie Pedrotti felt
it looked good as did CIiff Titus, saying it is a good starting point. Hagemann feels this will be a
helpful thing for new board members and thanked Danella for leading the charge for this. She
has spent hours preparing this.
A motion was made by Cliff Titus and seconded by Corrie Pedrotti to approve Board of
Governance Handbook. Roll call vote: ayes 4-1, Member Hansen dissenting.
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10.3 Approve the Williams Uniform Complaint Third (3rd) Quarterly Report
Supt. Anderson said there were no complaints in the third quarter.
A motion was made by Jerry Hansen and seconded by Corrie Pedrotti to approve the Williams
Uniform Complaint Third (3rd) Quarterly Report. Roll Call vote summary: ayes 5-0 noes,
the motion passed.
10.4 Approve Updated LCAP (with recommended HCOE revisions)
Supt. Anderson is asking to approve the revised version.
A motion was made by Corrie Pedrotti and seconded by Jerry Hansen to approve Updated LCAP.
Roll Call vote summary: ayes 5-0 noes, the motion passed.

10.5 Approve ESSER III Expenditure Plan
Supt. Anderson explained that the ESSER III Expenditure Plan is on the district web page under

reports. This is COVID Money focusing on returning to safe instruction. It goes along with our
LCAP. She lined out the various things that are included in the spending plan.
A motion was made by Corrie Pedrotti and seconded by Jerry Hansen to approve. Roll Call
vote summary: ayes 5-0 noes, the motion passed.
10.6 Approve 2022-2023 County Interdistrict Transfer Agreement
A motion was made by Jerry Hansen and seconded by Cliff Titus to approve the 2022-2023
County Interdistrict Transfer Agreement. Roll Call vote summary: ayes 5-0 noes, the motion passed.

11.0 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
11.1  2021-2022 First Interim Report
11.2  Annual Board Organization Meeting and Election of Officers — December, 2021

11.3 2022 Diploma Presentations

12.0 REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE TO THE BOARD

Julie received a call from a concerned community member regarding crossing guard and we now have one.

13.0 ADJOURNMENT at 7:44 p.m.



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM: 9.2 DATE: November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
Commercial Warrants Summary (October 2021)

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration/Business

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve commercial warrant summary

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

This is a routine consent agenda item.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

Please call Denise about questions regarding commercial warrants prior to the meeting.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

Funding is included in the 2021-2022 adopted budget.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Denise Grinsell, Business Manager
Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal



ReqPay12a

Checks Dated 10/06/2021 through 11/10/2021

Board Report

Board Meeting Date November 10, 2021

Check Check Pay to the Order of Expensed Check
Number Date Fund-Object Amount Amount
3000150371 10/11/2021 AIRGAS USA LLC 01-4310 278.60
3000150372 10/11/2021 ALMQUIST LUMBER CO 01-4310 1,123.43
3000150373 10/11/2021 AMBROSINI & SONS ELECTRIC INC. 01-5631 492.75
3000150374  10/11/2021 Apptegy Inc 01-5800 6,850.00
3000150375 10/11/2021 BATINI, CHARLES 01-5800 850.00
3000150376 10/11/2021 CAL-ORE GREASE TRAP SERVICES 13-5635 175.00
3000150377 10/11/2021 CDE 13-4710 213.75
3000150378  10/11/2021 CDW.G 01-4310 3,781.81

01-4445 1,650.00 5,431.81
3000150379 10/11/2021 Clenden's Cider Works 13-4710 80.00
3000150380 10/11/2021 CRYSTAL CREAMERY 13-4711 685.80
3000150381 10/11/2021 DAVID L. MOONIE & CO. LLP 01-5822 4,950.00
3000150382 10/11/2021 DEMCO 01-4310 579.13
3000150383 10/11/2021 ECOLAB 01-5800 339.47
3000150384 10/11/2021 FARM SHOP, THE 01-5635 102.14
3000150385 10/11/2021 FERNDALE TECH 01-5800 75.00
3000150386 10/11/2021 FORTUNA ACE HARDWARE 01-4381 6.49
3000150387 10/11/2021 FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES 13-4710 56.30
3000150388 10/11/2021 INFINITY COMMUNICATIONS & 01-5800 825.00

CONS

3000150389 10/11/2021 MENDES SUPPLY CO. 01-4374 6,150.31
3000150390 10/11/2021 NILSEN CO 01-4310 406.03

01-4381 523.10 929.13
3000150391 10/11/2021 NORTHWOOD AUTO PLAZA 01-5633 975.50
3000150392  10/11/2021 REALLY GOOD STUFF INC. 01-4310 281.60
3000150393 10/11/2021 RESTIF CLEANING SERVICE 01-5800 14,720.00
3000150394 10/11/2021 SEQUOIA FLORAL 01-4310 901.66
3000150395 10/11/2021 Solo Sports 01-5800 662.00
3000150396 10/11/2021 STAPLES 01-4310 204.66
3000150397 10/11/2021 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 01-4310 42.26
3000150398 10/11/2021 SYSCO 13-4396 145.14

13-4710 1.973.72 2,118.86
3000150399 10/11/2021 TOTAL COMPENSATION SYSTEMS 01-5800 630.00

INC

3000150400 10/11/2021 TTF Solutions LLC 01-5800 3,895.00
3000150401 10/11/2021 U.S. BANCORP EQUIP FINANCE INC 01-5800 397.53

01-7439 2,209.57 2,607.10
3000150402  10/11/2021 US FOODS CHEF'S STORE 13-4396 94.52

13-4710 1,578.37 1,672.89
3000150403 10/11/2021 VALLEY LUMBER & MILLWORK 01-4381 3,228.50
3000151166 10/18/2021 CDW.G 01-4445 12,602.27
3000151167 10/18/2021 Clendenen's Cider Works 134710 80.00
3000151168 10/18/2021 CRYSTAL CREAMERY 13-4710 209.61

13-4711 399.71 609.32
3000151169 10/18/2021 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE STATE 01-5861 177.00

OF CALIFORNIA

[ The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization
|_of the Board of Trustees. ltis recommended that the preceding Checks be approved.

ESCAPE
Page 1 of 3

045 - Ferndale Unified School District

Generated for Denise Grinsell (DGRINSELL), Nov 12021
10:13AM



ReqPay12a Board Report

Checks Dated 10/06/2021 through 11/10/2021 Board Meeting Date November 10, 2021
Check Check Pay to the Order of Expensed Check
Number Date Fund-Object Amount Amount
3000151170  10/18/2021 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT 01-9540 202.36
DEPT
3000151171 10/18/2021 FERNDALE TECH 01-5800 713.81
3000151172  10/18/2021 FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES 13-4710 229.66
3000151173  10/18/2021 FRONTIER 01-5909 3,507.49
3000151174  10/18/2021 HUMBOLDT CO TAX COLLECTOR 01-5884 3,579.97
3000151175  10/18/2021 Institute for Multi-Sensory Ed 01-5207 1,275.00
3000151176  10/18/2021 P G &E 01-5520 3,064.47
3000151177  10/18/2021 PITNEY BOWES 01-5950 503.50
3000151178  10/18/2021 RECOLOGY EEL RIVER 01-5560 1,827.38
3000151179  10/18/2021 SEQUOIAGASCO (C) 01-5512 2,100.82
3000151180  10/18/2021 SYSCO 13-4396 65.82
134710 3,480.96 3,546.78
3000151181 10/18/2021 TTF Solutions LLC 01-5800 2,161.25
3000151182  10/18/2021 US FOODS CHEF'S STORE 13-4396 240.86
13-4710 403.34 644.20
3000151183  10/18/2021 WEX BANK 01-4364 342.08
3000152290 10/28/2021 Academic Innovations LLC 01-4341 65.95
3000152291 10/28/2021 ASAP LOCK & KEY 01-4381 116.30
3000152292  10/28/2021 CDW.G 01-4453 316.28
3000152293  10/28/2021 Clendenen's Cider Works 134710 120.00
3000152294  10/28/2021 CRYSTAL CREAMERY 13-4711 715.43
3000152295 10/28/2021 DAVID L. MOONIE & CO. LLP 01-5822 1,650.00
3000152296  10/28/2021 Davis Joint USD 01-5800 2,250.00
3000152297  10/28/2021 DEMCO 01-4310 81.47
3000152298  10/28/2021 EUREKA RUBBER STAMP CO 01-4310 29.86
3000152299 10/28/2021 FRANZ FAMILY BAKERIES 13-4710 81.55
3000152300  10/28/2021 HUMBOLDT CO TAX COLLECTOR 01-5884 50.00
3000152301 10/28/2021 NICOLAS, CURTIS G. 01-5631 1,500.00
3000152302  10/28/2021 PITNEY BOWES 01-5950 72.71
3000152303  10/28/2021 SIX RIVERS PORTABLE TOILETS 01-5628 411.35
3000152304  10/28/2021 SYSCO 13-4396 198.95
134710 1,744.66 1,943.61
3000152305  10/28/2021 TTF Solutions LLC 01-5800 1,543.75
3000152306  10/28/2021 US FOODS CHEF'S STORE 13-4396 285.39
13-4710 1,397.52 1,682.91
3000152307  10/28/2021 VALLEY PACIFIC PETROLEUM INC 01-4364 761.88
01-4365 1,908.40 2,670.28
Total Number of Checks 69 114,602.95
Fund Recap
Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount
01 GENERAL FUND 52 99,946.89
13 CAFETERIA FUND 17 14,656.06
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization ESCAPE m
of the Board of Trustees. It is recommended that the preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 3

045 - Ferndale Unified School District Generated for Denise Grinsell (DGRINSELL), Nov 12021
10:13AM



ReqPay12a Board Report

Checks Dated 10/06/2021 through 11/10/2021 Board Meeting Date November 10, 2021
Check Check Pay to the Order of Expensed Check
Number Date Fund-Object Amount Amount

Total Number of Checks 69 114,602.95

Less Unpaid Tax Liability .00

Net (Check Amount) 114,602.95
The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization ESCAPE
of the Board of Trustees. Itis recommended that the preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 3
045 - Ferndale Unified School District Generated for Denise Grinsell (DGRINSELL), Nov 12021

10:13AM



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM: 9.3 DATE: November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
FES/FHS Revolving Cash Accounts and Enrollment Reports

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Business/Administration

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve FES/FHS Student Body/Revolving Cash Accounts and Enrollment Reports

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

School Site staff has prepared the attached FES/FHS Student Body/Revolving Cash Accounts
and Enrollment Reports for Board review.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

The Board reviews Student Body Accounts/Revolving Cash Accounts and Enrollment Reports
on a routine basis.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

Enrollment and ADA affect school funding.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Denise Grinsell, Business Manager
Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal



FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ENROLLMENT
FERNDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 341

November 1, 2021
Ms. Mantova (K, 1%, 4") (3)
Mrs. Soli (5-TK/16-K) (21)
Mrs. Brazil (K) (21)
Mrs. Collenberg (1st) (18)
Mrs. Griffith (1st) (18)
Mrs. Currier (2™) (23)
Mrs. Maxon (13-2"/8-3") (21)
Mrs. Rodriguez (3") (23)
Mr. Duggan (4*) (29)
Mrs. Busher (7-4%/22-5%) (29)
Mrs. Silacci (14-5"/16-6") (30)
Mrs. Busick (6™) (29)
Jr. High (43 7" & 33 8")
Mr. Giffith (14-7%/11-8*) 25
Mr. Rigney (14-7"/12-8*) 26

Mr. Totten (15-7*/10-8") 25



FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2021-2022 ENROLLMENT
FERNDALE HIGH SCHOOL - 135
November 1, 2021

GRADE ENROLLMENT
9 31
10 38
11 30
12 36

TOTAL: 135



10:16 AM
11/01/21

Ferndale Unified School District

Reconciliation Detail

FUSD Revolving Cash, Period Ending 09/30/2021

Name

Type Date Num

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 16 items

Check 08/31/2021 3145
Check 08/31/2021 3148
Check 08/31/2021 3147
Check 09/03/2021 3150
Check 09/03/2021 3149
Check 09/07/2021 3151
Check 09/07/2021 3152
Check 09/15/2021 3155
Check 09/15/2021 3154
Check 09/15/2021 3157
Check 09/15/2021 3153
Check 09/15/2021 3156
Check 09/17/2021 3158
Check 09/21/2021 3160
Check 09/21/2021 3161
Check 09/24/2021 3163

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
09/20/2021
09/30/2021

Deposit
Deposit

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Check 01/22/2021 3100
Check 06/11/2021 3141
Check 08/31/2021 3146
Check 09/20/2021 3159
Check 09/24/2021 3162
Check 09/27/2021 3164

Total Checks and Payments
Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 09/30/2021

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 8 items

Check 10/12/2021 3166
Check 10/12/2021 3165
Check 10/14/2021 3167
Check 10/15/2021 3168
Check 10/22/2021 3169
Check 10/26/2021 3170
Check 10/29/2021 3171
Check 11/01/2021 3173
Check 11/01/2021 3172

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
11/01/2021

Deposit
Total Deposits and Credits
Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Alexa Alexandre
Erin Bigham
Newton Quinn
Theresa Noga
Alexa Alexandre
Erin Bigham
Vanessa Huerta
Jeff Landry
Heather Boynton
Kim Wilson

Erin Bigham
Sidney Melendy
Shirley Soderman
Alexa Alexandre
Diana Cuevas
Theresa Noga

Alexandrea Anderson
Denise Grinsell
Jessica Frisk
Christina Perez
Vanessa Huerta

Erin Bigham

Erin Bigham
Keith Stringer
Theresa Noga
Katie Sutton
Alisha Wence
Erin Bigham
Donna Pope
Theresa Noga
Josephine Finen

Cir

MMAHEAXXXXKXKX XX XXX XX

> X

Amount Balance
3,661.66
-97.33 -97.33
-49.75 -147.08
-40.00 -187.08
-109.79 -296.87
-63.21 -360.08
-45.00 -405.08
-12.06 -417.14
-530.25 -947.39
-262.00 -1,209.39
-115.00 -1,324.39
-39.46 -1,363.85
-35.00 -1,398.85
-325.37 -1,724.22
-145.51 -1,869.73
-35.00 -1,904.73
-84.00 -1,988.73
-1,988.73 -1,988.73
556.14 556.14
0.01 556.15
556.15 556.15
-1,432.58 -1,432.58
-1,432.58 2,229.08
-25.00 -25.00
-534.80 -559.80
-139.00 -698.80
-85.00 -783.80
-14.03 -797.83
-83.64 -881.47
-881.47 -881.47
-881.47 -881.47
-2,314.05 1,347.61
-73.84 -73.84
-30.00 -103.84
-123.20 -227.04
-35.00 -262.04
-263.10 -525.14
-129.91 -655.05
-35.00 -690.05
-233.68 -923.73
-36.00 -959.73
-959.73 -959.73
1,670.62 1,670.62
1,670.62 1,670.62
710.89 710.89
-1,603.16 2,058.50

Page 1



10:16 AM
11/01/21

Ferndale Unified School District

Reconciliation Summary
FUSD Revolving Cash, Period Ending 09/30/2021

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 16 items
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 09/30/2021

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 9 items
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Sep 30, 21

-1,988.73
556.15

-1,432.58

3,661.66

2,229.08

-881.47
-881.47

1,347.61

-959.73
1,670.62

710.89

2,058.50

Page 1
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P.O. Box 1800
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-0800
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FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST
1231 MAIN ST
FERNDALE CA 95536-9416

STO1

Business Statement
Account Number:

1 575 1366 8200

Statement Period:

Sep 1, 2021

through

Sep 30, 2021

Page 1 of 2

5} To Contact U.S. Bank

24-Hour Business
Solutions:

1-800-673-3555

U.S. Bank accepts Relay Calls

Internet: usbank.com

New Terms and Condltlons WI|| be effectlve for US. Bank business cllents on November 1, 2021 You can view current and
new Terms and Conditions at usbank.com/tmtermsandconditions. Use access code "terms2021. . If you are unable to access this
information for any reason, please reach out to your U.S. Bank contact or Commercial Customer Service team for assistance.

U S Bank Nat»ona
Account Summary

Account Number 1-575":-"1.-366-820:'(:)"

# ltems
Beginning Balance on Sep 1 u $ 3,661.66 Interest Paid this Year - $ 0.15
Customer Deposits 1 556.14 Number of Days in Statement Period 30
Other Deposits 1 0.01
Checks Paid 16 1,988.73-
Ending Balance on Sep 30,2021 $ 2,229.08
Customer Deposits
Number Date Ref Number Amount
Sep 23 8953763889 556.14
Total Customer Deposits $ 556.14
Other Deposits
Date Description of Transaction Ref Number Amount
Sep 30 Interest Paid 3000002376 $ 0.01
Total Other Deposits $ 0.01
Checks Presented Conventionally
Check Date Ref Number Amount Check  Date Ref Number Amount
3145 Sep 13 8053778460 97.33 3154 Sep 27 8057009889 262.00
3147* Sep 7 8355274622 40.00 3155 Sep 20 8052516824 530.25
3148 Sep 2 8953088362 49.75 3156 Sep 30 8952271518 35.00
3149 Sep 13 8053778313 63.21 3157 Sep 16 8954417568 115.00
3150 Sep 10 9252683266 109.79 3158 Sep 17 9255036733 325.37
3151 Sep 7 8358672843 45.00 3160* Sep 27 8055830339 145.51
3152 Sep 9 8954670048 12.06 3161 Sep 24 9254484819 35.00
3153 Sep 15 8653753487 39.46 3163* Sep 28 8354160295 84.00
* Gap in'check sequence Conventional Checks Paid (16) $ 1,988.73-
Balance Summary
Date Ending Balance Date Ending Balance Date Ending Balance
Sep 2 3,611.91 Sep 13 3,244.52 Sep 20 2,234:44
Sep 7 3,526.91 Sep 15 3,205.06 Sep 23 2,790.58
Sep 9 3,514.85 Sep 16 3,090.06 Sep 24 2,755.58
Sep 10 3,405.06 Sep 17 2,764.69 Sep 27 2,348.07



@ bank FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST Business Statement
;%E:gNhlgﬁllf\lEsgA 95536-9416 Account Mumber

1 575 1366 8200

Statement Period:

Sep 1, 2021

through

s Sep 30, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Account Number i' 575.1366.8200

U S Bank Nallonal Assoclatlon

Balance Summary (continued)

Date Ending Balance Date Ending Balance 1
Sep 28 2,264.07 Sep 30 2,229.08

Balances only appear for days reflecting change.

AccountAnéI)-ls,ls Act|v1ty for: 'August 2021
Account Number: 1-575-1366-8200 $ o6

Analysis Service Charge assessed to 1-575-1366-8200 $ 0.00

1 Einancial institutions are required by the State of lowa to charge sales taxes on certain service charges related to checking accounts. Any assessed tax
has been itemized on your statement.

Service Activity Detail for Account Number 1-575-1 366-8200

Service Volume Avg Unit Price Total Charge

Depository Services
Combined Transactions/ltems 82 No Charge
Subtotal: Depository Services 0.00

Fee Based Service Charges for Account Number 1-575-1366-8200 $ 0.00




11:20 AM Ferndale High School

10/21/21 Reconciliation Summary
Student Body Funds, Period Ending 10/31/2021

Oct 31, 21
Beginning Balance 31,717.05
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 19 items -16,573.34
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 35,473.97
Total Cleared Transactions 18,900.63
Cleared Balance 50,617.68
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 20 items -7,760.74
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 5,257.74
Total Uncleared Transactions -2,503.00
Register Balance as of 10/31/2021 48,114.68
Ending Balance 48,114.68

Page 1



11:20 AM
10/21/21

Ferndale High School
Reconciliation Detail

Student Body Funds, Period Ending 10/31/2021

Date Num

Name

Type

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 19 items

Check 08/23/2021 2168
Check 09/02/2021 2174
Check 09/07/2021 2176
Check 09/13/2021 2177
Check 09/16/2021 2178
Check 09/24/2021 debit
Check 09/24/2021 debit
Check 09/24/2021 debit
Check 09/24/2021 debit
Check 09/27/2021 2181
Check 09/27/2021 2182
Check 09/27/2021 2179
Check 09/27/2021 2180
Check 10/06/2021 debit
Check 10/07/2021 2183
Check 10/12/2021 debit
Check 10/12/2021 debit
Check 10/12/2021 debit
Check 10/12/2021

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Deposit 09/23/2021
Deposit 10/12/2021
Deposit 10/12/2021

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 20 items

Check 04/23/2021 2122
Check 09/01/2021 2173
Check 09/02/2021 2175
Check 10/13/2021 debit
Check 10/13/2021 debit
Check 10/13/2021 2184
Check 10/13/2021 2185
Check 10/18/2021 2186
Check 10/18/2021 2187
Check 10/18/2021 debit
Check 10/19/2021 2193
Check 10/19/2021 2194
Check 10/19/2021 debit
Check 10/19/2021 2190
Check 10/19/2021 2189
Check 10/19/2021 2191
Check 10/19/2021 2188
Check 10/19/2021 2192
Check 10/19/2021 debit
Check 10/20/2021 debit

Total Checks and Payments

Emma Frerichs

California Scholarshi...

Jenner Christiansen
Walsworth

Brookings Harbor Hi...

Ticketmaster
Ticketmaster
Ferndale Pizza Co
Sweetness & Light

Ferndale School Dis...

Sport & Cycle
BSN Sports LLC

National FFA Organi...

Opry Entertainment
Harmony Taylor

Louisville Mega Cav...

Amazon.com
The Hermitage

Shasta College Farm
Kaidee Mayhorn
Theresa Noga

Luis's Mexican Rest...

Amazon.com
Sequoia Floral

National FFA Organi...
Calistoga High Scho...

Trinity High School
Amazon.com

National FFA Organi...

Cash

Kentucky Derby Mus...
Mendocino High Sch...
Kelseyville High Sch...
Eureka High Girls B...

Fortuna High School
Huddies Harvest
The Hermitage
Westside Pizza

Cir

MM MR IMHXHK XK HX XXX XXX XX

XXX

Amount Balance
31,717.05
-1,000.00 -1,000.00
-75.00 -1,075.00
-100.00 -1,175.00
-2,380.00 -3,555.00
-175.00 -3,730.00
-880.00 -4,610.00
-560.00 -5,170.00
-53t.74 -5,701.74
-62.55 -5,764.29
-5,438.08 -11,202.37
-623.58 -11,825.95
-519.33 -12,345.28
-369.50 -12,714.78
-1,530.00 -14,244.78
-433.77 -14,678.55
-1,755.82 -16,434.37
-98.92 -16,533.29
-37.80 -16,571.09
-2.25 -16,573.34
-16,573.34 -16,573.34
22,580.61 22,580.61
0.36 22,580.97
12,893.00 35,473.97
35,473.97 35,473.97
18,900.63 18,900.63
18,900.63 50,617.68
-700.00 -700.00
-94.40 -794.40
-25.06 -819.46
-258.82 -1,078.28
-173.30 -1,251.58
-165.43 -1,417.01
-96.00 -1,513.01
-600.00 -2,113.01
-500.00 -2,613.01
-46.28 -2,659.29
-1,805.00 -4,464.29
-845.00 -5,309.29
-576.00 -5,885.29
-450.00 -6,335.29
-350.00 -6,685.29
-250.00 -6,935.29
-250.00 -7,185.29
-153.00 -7,338.29
-151.20 -7,489.49
-271.25 -7,760.74
-7,760.74 -7,760.74

Page 1



11:20 AM Ferndale High School

10/21/21 Reconciliation Detail
Student Body Funds, Period Ending 10/31/2021

Balance

5,257.74

5,257.74
-2,503.00
48,114.68

Type Date Num Name E[ Amount
Deposits and _C-redits -1 itém
Deposit 10/19/2021 - 5,257.74
Total Deposits and Credits - L25774
Total Uncleared Transactions - -2,?0@
Register Balance as of 10/31/2021 - iw?ﬁ
Ending Balance 16,397.63

48,114.68

Page 2



) tri counties bank Statement Ending 10/12/2021

Service With Solutions” COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 1 of 4
P.O. Box 909, Chico CA 95927 Account Number:551036479
ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED Service With Solutions
Speak with a

B3 - 1-800-022-8742
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT [] Automated 4 g44 899 0447
FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRI Phone Banking:
128 MAIN ST _D_ Online Banking: TriCountiesBank.com

FERNDALE CA 95536-9416

Business CreditCards ==

Manage your business expenses with ease.

To Apply

Contact your Business Banker or visit your local branch

For more details, visit TriCountiesBank.com/credltcards/ business. Member FDIC

Overall Balance Summary
Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Small Business Interest Chkg 551036479 $50,617.68

Small Business Interest Chkg:551 036479

Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
09/13/2021 Beginning Balance $31,717.05  Interest Earned From 09/1 3/2021 Through 10/12/2021
3 Credit(s) This Period $35473.97  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.01%
19 Debit(s) This Period $16,573.34  Days in Statement Cycle 30
10/12/2021 Ending Balance $50,617.68  Interest and/or Reward Paid $0.36
Service Charges $2.25 Interest Paid this Statement Cycle $0.36
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $4.03
Deposits
Date Description Amount
09/22/2021 DEPOSIT $22,580.61
10/12/2021 DEPOSIT $12,893.00
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
10/12/2021 INT PMT SYS-GEN $0.36
{5 s
Member FOIC

NMLS #458732



i counties DAnk

Statement Ending 10/12/2021

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 3 of 4
Account Number:551036479

Small Business Interest Chkg-551036479 (continued)

Electronic Debits

Date Description Amount
09/23/2021 POS PUR 1957 FERNDALE P $531.74
FERNDALE PIZZA CO
FERNDALE CA
09/23/2021 POS PUR 3284 TM * WORLDS $560.00
TM *WORLDS TOUGHEST
800-653-8000 CA
09/23/2021 POS PUR 3284 TM * FFA $880.00
™ *FFA
800-653-8000 CA
09/24/2021 POS PUR 1957 SWEETNESS $62.55
SWEETNESS AND LIGHT
FERNDALE CA
10/07/2021 POS PUR 3284 OPRY ENTER $1,530.00
OPRY ENTERTAINMENT
800-733-6779 TN
10/12/2021 POS PUR 3284 LOUISVILLE $1,755.82
LOUISVILLE MEGA CAV
STRIPE.COM KY
10/12/2021 POS PUR 3284 THE HERMIT $37.80
THE HERMITAGE
615-889-2941 TN
10/12/2021 POS PUR 3284 AMAZON.COM $98.92
AMAZON.COM
SEATTLE WA
Other Debits
Date Description Amount
10/12/2021  Cash Handling Fee $2.25
Checks Cleared
Check Nbr Date Amount _Check Nbr Date Amount _ Check Nbr Date Amount
2168 09/27/2021 $1,000.00 2178 09/28/2021 $175.00 2182 10/04/2021 $623.58
2174* 09/21/2021 $75.00 2179 10/04/2021 $519.33 2183 10/12/2021 $433.77
2176" 09/14/2021 $100.00 2180 10/04/2021 $369.50
2177 09/27/2021 $2,380.00 2181 10/12/2021 $5,438.08
* Indicates skipped check humber
Service Charge Summary
Description Amount
Cash Handling Fee $2.25
$18.00

Service Chg Waived




12:22 PM Ferndale Elementary School Student Accounts

11/01/21 Reconciliation Summary - 9-30-21
Checking, Period Ending 09/30/2021

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance
Register Balance as of 09/30/2021

Ending Balance

Sep 30, 21

-981.77

18,409.69

18,198.07

18,198.07
18,198.07

Page 1



12:22 PM Ferndale Elementary School Student Accounts

11/01/21 Reconciliation Detail - 9-30-21
Checking, Period Ending 09/30/2021

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 18,409.69
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 08/30/2021 2812 Memorty Book Co. X -981.77 -981.77
Total Checks and Payments -981.77 -981.77
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 09/10/2021 X 30.00 30.00
Deposit 09/10/2021 X 740.00 770.00
Deposit 09/30/2021 X 0.15 770.15
Total Deposits and Credits 770.15 770.1_§
Total Cleared Transactions -211.62 -211.62
Cleared Balance -211.62 18,198.07
Register Balance as of 09/30/2021 -211.62 1&19&07
Ending Balance -211.62 18,198.07

Page 1



18,198.07

12:24 PM Ferndale Elementary School Student Accounts
11101/21 Custom Summary Report - 9-30-21
Cash Basis July 2004 through September 2021
ASSETS Equity TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY
3rd Grade 0.00 898.00 898.00
4th Grade 0.00 213.86 213.86
Boynton 0.00 380.69 380.69
Brazil 0.00 425.61 425.61
Busick 0.00 146.55 146.55
Collenberg 0.00 213.38 213.38
Currier 0.00 275.71 275.71
Donation
4th Grade Donation 0.00 200.00 200.00
Brazil Donation 0.00 100.00 100.00
Busher Donation 0.00 200.00 200.00
Busick Donation 0.00 90.79 90.79
Cinco de Mayo Donation 0.00 985.23 985.23
Colienberg Donation 0.00 542.19 542.19
Currier Donation 0.00 185.00 195.00
Griffith, J. Donation 0.00 100.00 100.00
Jr. High Donation 0.00 520.35 520.35
McWhorter Donation 0.00 15.08 15.08
Rigney Donation 0.00 100.00 100.00
Rodriguez Donation 0.00 30.00 30.00
Roseberry Donation 0.00 250.00 250.00
Totten Donation Income 0.00 150.00 150.00
Utroske Donation 0.00 100.00 100.00
Wilson Donation 0.00 137.04 137.04
Donation - Other 0.00 8.798.08 8,798.08
Total Donation 0.00 12,513.76 12,513.76
Duggan 0.00 -73.44 -73.44
Fisk-Becker 0.00 17.44 17.44
Griffith, A. 0.00 236.53 236.53
J. Griffith 0.00 3.50 3.50
Jr. High 0.00 1,170.05 1,170.05
McWhorter 0.00 71.43 71.43
Meyer 0.00 53.08 53.08
Miranda 0.00 55.68 55.68
Misc. 0.00 11.72 11.72
Music 0.00 44.34 44.34
Rigney 0.00 87.90 87.90
Rodriguez 0.00 7.96 7.96
Soderman 0.00 20.61 20.61
Soli 0.00 71.42 71.42
Student Council 0.00 132.53 132.53
Totten 0.00 44,70 44.70
Utroske 0.00 27.71 27.71
Wilson 0.00 60.46 60.46
Yearbook 0.00 1,086.89 1,086.89
TOTAL 0.00 18,198.07

Page 1



12:26 PM Ferndale Elementary School Student Accounts

11/01/21 Profit & Loss - 9-30-21
Cash Basis July through September 2021
Jul - Sep 21
Income
Donation Income
Rodriguez Donation Inc. B §000
Total Donation Income 30.00
Misc. Income 0.47 )
Yearbook Income 740.00
Total Income 770.47
Gross Profit 770.47
Expense
Yearbook Ex. 98177
Total Expense 981.77
Net Income

-211.30

Page 1



% tri counties bank
Service With Solutions®
P.O. Box 909, Chico CA 95927

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED
>0P2bkd 4045L0L 0002 093528 10Z 87

e

en ™

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT i

STUDENT ACCOUNT 9 14 o
164 SHAW AVE \) ¢t :
FERNDALE CA 95536-9781 -

Statement Ending 09/30/2021

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 10of 4
Account Number:551036492

~mn AT+ Snlnifinnc
{ |

Aansiro U - N} -
W O VIS YERILE ULV IO

Speakwitha 4 5009228742

2 Banker:

Automated
D Phone Banking: 1EB4G-S222244i
_E_l_ Online Banking:  TriCountiesBank.com

Business Credit Cards

Manage your business expenses with ease.

To Apply

Contact your Business Banker or visit your local branch.

For more details, visit TriCountiesBank.com/creditcards/business. Member FDIC

Overall Balance Summary
Account Type

Account Number Ending Balance

Small Business Interest Chkg

551036492 $18,198.07

Small Business Interest Chk_g:551 036492

Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
09/01/2021 Beginning Balance $18,409.69 Interest Earned From 09/01/2021 Through 09/30/2021
3 Credit(s) This Period $770.15  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.01%
1 Debit(s) This Period $981.77  Days in Statement Cycle 30
09/30/2021 Ending Balance $18,198.07  Interest and/or Reward Paid $0.15
Interest Paid this Statement Cycle $0.15
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $1.39
Deposits
Date Description Amount
09/10/2021 DEPOSIT $740.00
09/10/2021 DEPOSIT $30.00
Other Credits
Date Description Amount
09/30/2021 INT PMT SYS-GEN $0.15
Member FDIC

22Lk2 YOYSLOL 033138 0kL275 0001/0002



¥ tri counties bank
Statement Ending 09/30/2021

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 3 of 4
Account Number:551036492

Small Business Interest Chkg-551 036492 (continued)

Checks Cleared
Check Nbr Date Amount
2812 00/16/2021 $981.77

* |ndicates skipped check number

22LL2 40u560L 033135 DbL2?7 0002/0002



Ferndale Elementary School Athletic Account

Reconciliation Summary - 9-30-21
Checking, Period Ending 09/30/2021

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items
Deposits and Credits - 8 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Deposits and Credits - 1 item

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 09/30/2021

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items
Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Sep 30, 21
7,105.94
-1,452.84
3,152.06
1,699.22
8,805.16
-195.00
100.00
-95.00
8,710.16
-2,896.08
2,605.00
-291.08

8,419.08

Page 1



10:04 AM
11/05/21

Ferndale Elementary School Athletic Account

Reconciliation Detail - 9-30-21
Checking, Period Ending 09/30/2021

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount
Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 6 items
General Journal 09/08/2021 214 Ferndale Tech. X -325.00
Check 09/10/2021 206 Tri Counties Bank X -450.00
Check 09/14/2021 207 Bill Becker X -303.76
Check 09/14/2021 208 Tri Counties Bank X -90.00
General Journal 09/15/2021 215 Ferndale Jewelers X -217.00
Check 09/17/2021 209 Jenny Fisk-Becker X -67.08
Total Checks and Payments -1,452.84
Deposits and Credits - 8 items
Deposit 09/10/2021 X 200.00
Deposit 09/16/2021 X 393.00
Deposit 09/16/2021 X 400.00
Deposit 09/16/2021 X 1,244.00
Deposit 09/17/2021 X 100.00
Deposit 09/30/2021 X 0.06
Deposit 09/30/2021 X 195.00
Deposit 09/30/2021 X 620.00
Total Deposits and Credits 3,152.0
Total Cleared Transactions 1,699.22
Cleared Balance 1,699.22
Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items
Check 05/20/2021 204 Bear River Rec. Cen... -75.00
Check 09/17/2021 210 Toddy Thomas School -120.00
Total Checks and Payments -195.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 09/30/2021 100.00
Total Deposits and Credits 100.00
Total Uncleared Transactions -95.00
Register Balance as of 09/30/2021 1,604.22
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items
Check 10/08/2021 211 Tri Counties Bank -420.00
Check 10/11/2021 212 Trinity Prepatory Ac... -125.00
Check 10/14/2021 213 Jennie Titus -410.07
Check 10/18/2021 214 Tri Counties Bank -700.00
Check 10/21/2021 215 Fortuna Middle School -125.00
Check 10/28/2021 216 Tri Counties Bank -830.00
Check 10/28/2021 217 Jennie Titus -286.01
Total Checks and Payments -2,896.08
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 10/29/2021 500.00
Deposit 10/29/2021 757.00
Deposit 10/29/2021 1,348.00
Total Deposits and Credits 2,605.00
Total New Transactions -291.08
Ending Balance 1,313.14

Balance

7,105.94

-325.00
-775.00
-1,078.76
-1,168.76
-1,385.76
-1,452.84

-1,452.84

200.00
593.00
993.00
2,237.00
2,337.00
2,337.06
2,532.06

3,152.06
3,152.06

1,699.22
8,805.16

-75.00
-195.00

-195.00

_100.00

1100.00
-95.00
8,710.16

-420.00
-545.00
-955.07
-1,655.07
-1,780.07
-2,610.07
-2,896.08

-2,896.08

500.00
1,257.00
2,605.00

2,605.00
-291.08
8,419.08

Page 1



Ferndale Elementary School Athletic Account

10:07 AM
11/05/21 Check Detail - 9-30-21
September 2021
Type Num Date Name Memo Account Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 206 09/10/2021 Tri Counties Bank Volleyball Tour. Refs. Checking -450.00
Girls' Volieyball Tour. Refs Other Types of Expenses -450.00 450.00
TOTAL -450.00 450.00
Check 207 09/14/2021 Bill Becker Reim. Volleyball Snack Bar... Checking -303.76
Reim. Snack Bar Water, Soda  Other Types of Expenses -303.76 303.76
TOTAL -303.76 303.76
Check 208 09/14/2021 Tri Counties Bank Volleyball Refs. Checking -90.00
Volleyball Refs, - Should ha... Other Types of Expenses -90.00 90,00
TOTAL -80.00 90.00
Check 209 09/17/2021 Jenny Fisk-Becker Volleyball Snack Bar Candy Checking -67.08
Volleyball Snack Bar Candy Other Types of Expenses -67.08 67.08
TOTAL -£7.08 67.08
Check 210 09/17/2021 Toddy Thomas School 8th Girls' Volleyball Tour. Checking -120.00
8th Volleyball Tour Fee Other Types of Expenses -120.00 120.00
TOTAL -120.00 120.00

Page 1



10:09 AM Ferndale Elementary School Athletic Account

11/05/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July through September 2021
Jul - Sep 21
Income
Other Types of Income
Miscellaneous Revenue 0.18
Other Types of Income - Other ) 3,252.09
Total Other Types of Income 3,252.18
Total Income 3,252.18
Gross Profit 3,252.18
Expense
Facilities and Equipment 325.00
Other Types of Expenses 1,247.84
Total Expense 1,572.84
Net iIncome

1,679.34

Page 1



» tri counties bank Statement Ending 09/30/2021

Service With Solutions® COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 1 of 4
P.O. Box 909, Chico CA 95927 . Account Number:551036467

L4

o W I SR
“~NiHrinonsS

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED Service With Soluti

>022kbl 4045606 0002 093528 10Z 87 SPeEkW“ha 1-800-922-8742
anker.

FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRI Phone Banking:
ATHLETIC

164 SHAW AVE
FERNDALE CA 95536-9781

Online Banking:  TriCountiesBank.com

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT V@ \ Automated 1-844-822-2447

Business Credit Cards =

Manage your business expenses with ease. ‘

-
A tr counties hank
14930 123¢ 3

To Apply 5

Contact your Business Banker or visit your local branch. ==

-—

For more details, visit TriCountiesBank.com/creditcards/business. Member FDIC

Overall Balance Summary

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Small Business Interest Chkg 551036467 $8,805.16

Small Business Interest Chkg—551 036467

Account Summary Interest Summary
Date Description Amount  Description Amount
09/01/2021 Beginning Balance $7,105.94  Interest Earned From 09/01/2021 Through 09/30/2021
8 Credit(s) This Period $3,152.06  Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.01%
6 Debit(s) This Period $1,452.84  Days in Statement Cycie 30
09/30/2021 Ending Balance $8,805.16 Iinterest and/or Reward Paid $0.06
Interest Paid this Statement Cycle $0.06
Interest Paid Year-to-Date $0.65
Deposits
Date Description Amount
09/10/2021 DEPOSIT $200.00
09/16/2021 DEPOSIT $1,244.00
09/16/2021 DEPOSIT $400.00
09/16/2021 DEROSIT $393.00
09/17/2021 DEPOSIT $100.00
09/30/2021 DEPOSIT $620.00
09/30/2021 DEPOSIT $195.00
. GITERDER |
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& tri counties bank

Statement Ending 09/30/2021

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Page 3 of 4
Account Number:551036467
Small Business Interest Chkg-551036467 (continued)
Other Credits '
Date Description Amount
09/30/2021 INT PMT SYS-GEN $0.06
Electronic Debits
Date Description Amount
09/08/2021 POS PUR 3136 FERNDALETE $325.00
FERNDALETECH
HTTPSWWW.FERN CA
09/15/2021  POS PUR 3136 FERNDALE J $217.00
FERNDALE JEWELERS

707-7254577 CA

Checks Cleared

Check Nbr Date Amount Check Nbr Date Amount
206 09/10/2021 $450.00 208 09/16/2021 $90.00
207 09/24/2021 $303.76 209 09/24/2021 $67.08

* Indicates skipped check number

22Lk1l 40uSLDL 033137 OLL273 0002/0002



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM: 94 DATE: November 10, 2021
SUBJECT:

Personnel Activity Report

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration/Personnel

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve Personnel Activity Report

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

Board receives a report when there is any personnel activity.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

Attached is a list of personnel activity.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

None

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Denise Grinsell, Business Manager
Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal



FERNDALE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
PERSONNEL REPORT
November 4, 2021

CURRENT VACANCIES - 2021-2022 SCHOOL YEAR

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

None

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

FHS Special Circumstance Inclusion Aide
FES English Learner Program Instructional Aides

COACHING PERSONNEL

FHS Varsity Boys Basketball
FHS JV Girls Basketball
FES 6™ Grade Boys Basketball
FES Track



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM: 9.5 DATE: November 10. 2021

SUBJECT:
District Volunteers

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve request for individual(s) to serve as a volunteer.

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

Board approves District volunteers on a routine basis.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

Routine approval

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

None

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Jeff Landry, Principal
Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal
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Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM # 9.6 DATE: November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
District Donations/Fundraiser Activities

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Various District Programs

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve Donations to the District/ Approve District Fundraiser Activities

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

The Board regularly reviews and approves District sponsored fundraisers and donations to the
district.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

Board and administrative review/approval of fundraising activities and donations to the district
are established practices within the District.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

None

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Denise Grinsell, Business Manager
Beth Anderson, Superintendent/Principal
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Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM# 10.1 DATE:_November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
School Safety/District Operations

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration//District Operations

ACTION REQUESTED:

The board will routinely review Covid protection plans and protocols and update as needed.

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

The Board previously approved the School Site Specific Safety Plans in August of 2021 and
reviewed protocols in September and October of 2021.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Beth Anderson, Superintendent
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Humboldt County COVID-19 Joint Information Center
707-441-5000 | covidinfo@co.humboldt.ca.us

news release

Nov. 3, 2021

Del Norte, Humboldt Counties Issue Statement
on Masking Order Updates

As decisions to vaccinate and wear face coverings in public indoor and outdoor
crowded settings drive down COVID-19 case rates and hospitalizations, health
officers for two rural Northern California counties that require face coverings in
public spaces today reached consensus on criteria to lift those health orders.

All the health officers across the rural Northern California counties continue to work
together to protect public health with a consistent regional approach, and to plan
for the next phase of response and recovery to COVID-19 as this current wave of
the pandemic ebbs.

On Monday, Nov. 8, Del Norte and Humboldt counties will lift the outdoor masking
requirements. Additionally, the two counties will lift the indoor masking requirement
in public spaces not subject to state or federal masking rules when all the following
occur:

1) Consistently low and stable COVID-19 cases by Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC) data tracker

2) Consistently low and stable hospital impact of respiratory viruses including
COVID-19

3) Improved community protection with vaccination.

Both health departments issued the masking requirements for their respective
jurisdictions in August following a summer surge in cases, hospitalizations and
deaths that were the worst yet for the rural Northern California region.

But now with regional data showing the surge is receding, and with vaccination
rates increasing across the region, health officials in these counties are offering
guidelines to inform the public when they can expect local masking orders to be
removed.



Masks and vaccination continue to be the best protections against COVID-19, and
these principles support the evidence and science used to make important public
health policy decisions.

Del Norte County’s health officer Dr. Aaron Stutz said, "It is no accident that
transmission has slowed in the rural north of our state. Public health interventions,
including masking, are working. Our health orders, COVID-19 vaccination, as well
as outreach and education are all added layers of protection and have resulted in
saved lives. Our communities all worked together to lessen the impact of this
deadly Delta surge and will continue to work together as we enter recovery.”

Humboldt County Health Officer Dr. Ian Hoffman agreed, “Vaccination is the best
way to protect our communities,” he said. “We will continually evaluate our
progress on vaccination as those numbers help us decide when it will be safe to lift
the masking orders.”

California’s health guidance for the use of face coverings will remain in effect after
local masking requirements are lifted, meaning that people who are not fully
vaccinated for COVID-19 must continue to wear masks in businesses and indoor
public spaces.

Read the Order of the Humboldt County Health Officer for the Wearing of Face
Coverings in Workplaces and Indoor Public Settings.

The state also requires face coverings for everyone, regardless of vaccination
status, in health care facilities, on public transit and in adult and senior care
facilities. California’s masking guidelines in K-12 schools would also not be affected
by changes to local health orders.

View the Data Dashboard online at humboldtgov.org/dashboard, or go to
humboldtgov.org/DashboardArchives to download data from a previous time.

For the most recent COVID-19 information, visit cdc.gov or cdph.ca.gov. Local
information is available at humboldtgov.org or by contacting
covidinfo@co.humboldt.ca.us or calling 1-707-441-5000.

Sign up for COVID-19 vaccination: MyTurn.ca.gov
Check for vaccine availability at a local pharmacy: Vaccines.gov
Local COVID-19 vaccine information: humboldtgov.org/Vaccinelnfo
Humboldt County COVID-19 Data Dashboard: humboldtgov.org/Dashboard
Follow us on Facebook: @HumCoCOVID19
Instagram: @HumCoCOVID19
Twitter: @HumCoCOVID19
Humboldt Health Alert: humboldtgov.org/HumboldtHealthAlert

#H##
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Humboldt County COVID-19 Joint Information Center
707-441-5000 | covidinfo@co.humboldt.ca.us

news release

Nov. 3, 2021

Pfizer Vaccine Recommended for 5 to 11 Year Olds;
24 New Cases Reported

Nearly 10,000 Humboldt County children ages 5 to 11 are now eligible to receive
the Pfizer COVID-19 vaccine following authorization from the Food and Drug
Administration and the Centers for Disease Control (CDC).

Initial shipments of the pediatric doses of the Pfizer vaccine have been delivered to
some local pharmacies, pediatric offices and Humboldt County Public Health.
Parents seeking to vaccinate their children are encouraged to reach out to their
pediatrician or a local pharmacy.

Just over 7% of the county’s total reported COVID-19 cases, or 685 cases, were
among the 5 to 11 age group. Humboldt County Health Officer Dr. Ian Hoffman said
authorization of the vaccine for those children is another step toward ending this
pandemic.

“We've seen cases in this age group increase over the last few months with the rise
of the Delta variant, and we want to do everything we can to keep kids in school
and keep them and their families healthy,” Dr. Hoffman said. “Data from the clinical
trials and other recent studies have shown that the Pfizer vaccine is safe and
effective for kids, and that it reduces hospitalizations in all age groups, including
kids.”

Public Health is planning to hold vaccination clinics for the 5 to 11 age group
sometime in the next few weeks. Once details are finalized, appointments will be
required and will be available on the state’s vaccination portal MyTurn.ca.gov.
Appointments for additional Pfizer COVID-19 vaccination sites for this age group
can be made on MyTurn starting Thursday, Nov. 4.

Humboldt County Public Health has reported today 24 new cases of COVID-19,
bringing to 9,414 the total number of residents who have tested positive for the
virus.



As of Tuesday, Public Health and other local vaccinators have administered a total
of 159,071 doses of COVID-19 vaccine. Local vaccination data has been updated on
the Humboldt County Data Dashboard (humboldtgov.org/dashboard). Highlights
include:

e Since the last weekly report on Oct. 27, 737 vaccine doses have been
administered and 375 additional residents have completed their vaccine
series.

e A total of 79,772 residents, or just over 67% of the county’s population age
12 and older, are fully vaccinated.

o Just over 6% of the population age 12 and older has received at least one
dose.

Completion of any of the approved vaccine series offers the highest protection
against severe disease, hospitalization and death, according to the CDC. People
who remain partially vaccinated are strongly encouraged to complete the
vaccination series to achieve full protection.

Humboldt County’s vaccination and testing services are available free of charge.
Those who receive their first or second dose of vaccine at a Public Health office in
Eureka, Willow Creek or Garberville can choose a $25 Renner Petroleum or Coming
Attractions Theatres gift card. Incentives are offered on a first-come, first-served
basis at those locations only.

Due to an increase in demand for additional doses and boosters, appointments are
recommended for most vaccination clinics and required at Public Health Main in
Eureka. Sign up in advance at MyTurn.ca.gov.

See the schedule below for specific vaccination and testing clinic dates, times,
locations and available services:

Eureka — Thursday, Nov. 4, 10 a.m. to 3 p.m.
College of the Redwoods Gym (7351 Tompkins Hill Road)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available

Blue Lake — Friday, Nov. 5, 10 a.m. to 3 p.m.
Blue Lake Resource Center (111 Greenwood Road)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available

Eureka — Saturday, Nov. 6, noon to 4 p.m.
Eureka Migrations Street Festival (At the corner of 2nd and E streets)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available

Eureka — Saturday, Nov. 6, 5 to 8 p.m.
Arts Alive! (231 Second St.)



Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available

Eureka — Sunday, Nov. 7, 10 a.m. to 3 p.m.
Eureka High School (1915 J St.)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available

Eureka — Monday, Nov. 8, 9 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Closed from noon to 1 p.m.
Public Health Main Office (529 I St.)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
No testing available
Appointments required
$25 gift card for those receiving a first or second dose

Willow Creek — Tuesday, Nov. 9, 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. Closed from noon to 1
p.m.
Public Health Office (77 Walnut Way)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available
$25 gift card for those receiving a first or second dose

Garberville — Wednesday, Nov. 10, 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. Closed from noon to 1
p-m.
Public Health Office (727 Cedar St.)
Pfizer/Johnson & Johnson/Moderna
PCR and rapid testing available
$25 gift card for those receiving a first or second dose

Vaccines, including boosters, are widely available at local pharmacies. To check the
availability of a specific vaccine, visit the vaccines.gov page, or text a ZIP code to
438829 to locate a nearby pharmacy offering vaccines.

View the Data Dashboard online at humboldtgov.org/dashboard, or go to
humboldtgov.org/DashboardArchives to download data from a previous time.

For the most recent COVID-19 information, visit cdc.gov or cdph.ca.gov. Local
information is available at humboldtgov.orag or by contacting
covidinfo@co.humboldt.ca.us or calling 1-707-441-5000.

Sign up for COVID-19 vaccination: MyTurn.ca.gov
Check for vaccine availability at a local pharmacy: Vaccines.gov
Local COVID-19 vaccine information: humboldtgov.org/Vaccinelnfo
Humboldt County COVID-19 Data Dashboard: humboldtgov.org/Dashboard
Follow us on Facebook: @HUmMCoCOVID19
Instagram: @HumCoCOVID19
Twitter: @HumCoCOVID19




COVID-19 update: CDC and FDA authorize emergency use of COVID-19
vaccine for children ages 5 to 11

The Pfizer COVID-19 vaccine for children ages 5 to 11

was authorized for emergency use by the Federal Drug
Administration on Oct. 29. Pfizer reported that a clinical trial showed the
vaccine provides more than 90 percent protection against
symptomatic disease among children. The Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention’s Advisory Committee on Immunization
Practices recommended the shot for children in this age group as
well during its Nov. 2 meeting. CDC Dr. Rochelle Walensky formally
accepted the recommendation, meaning vaccines for children ages 5 to 11
may begin today. Though it pushes California closer to its plan to mandate
vaccines for all school-aged children, the state’s new regulation won’t
apply until vaccines for juveniles, ages 12-17, and children, ages 5-11, are fully authorized by the FDA. Once
the vaccines are fully approved, students will have until the next term to complete their vaccinations and attend
school in person. State officials have said that July 1 is the earliest the mandate is expected to begin.




FDA NEWS RELEASE

FDA Authorizes Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine for Emergency Use
in Children 5 through 11 Years of Age

For Inmediate Release:
October 29, 2021

Espafiol (/news-events/press-announcements/la-fda-autoriza-vacuna-contra-el-covid-1 9-de-pfizer-biontech-para-uso-de-emergencia-en-ninos-de-5-11)

Today, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration authorized the emergency use of the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19
Vaccine for the prevention of COVID-19 to include children 5 through 11 years of age. The authorization was based
on the FDA’s thorough and transparent evaluation of the data that included input from independent advisory
committee experts who overwhelmingly voted in favor of making the vaccine available to children in this age group.

Key points for parents and caregivers:

» Effectiveness: Immune responses of children 5 through 11 years of age were comparable to those of
individuals 16 through 25 years of age. In addition, the vaccine was found to be 90.7% effective in preventing
COVID-19 in children 5 through 11.

« Safety: The vaccine’s safety was studied in approximately 3,100 children age 5 through 11 who received the
vaccine and no serious side effects have been detected in the ongoing study.

o The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention’s (CDC) Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices
(hitps://www.cde.gov/vaccines/acip/index.html) will meet next week to discuss further clinical

recommendations.

“As a mother and a physician, I know that parents, caregivers, school staff, and children have been
waiting for today’s authorization. Vaccinating younger children against COVID-19 will bring us
closer to returning to a sense of normalcy,” said Acting FDA Commissioner Janet Woodcock, M.D.
“Our comprehensive and rigorous evaluation of the data pertaining to the vaccine’s safety and
effectiveness should help assure parents and guardians that this vaccine meets our high
standards.”

The Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine for children 5 through 11 years of age is administered as a two-dose
primary series, 3 weeks apart, but is a lower dose (10 micrograms) than that used for individuals 12 years of age and
older (30 micrograms).

In the U.S., COVID-19 cases in children 5 through 11 years of age make up 39% of cases in individuals younger than
18 years of age. According to the CDC, approximately 8,300 COVID-19 cases in children 5 through 11 years of age
resulted in hospitalization. As of Oct. 17, 691 deaths from COVID-19 have been reported in the U.S. in individuals
less than 18 years of age, with 146 deaths in the 5 through 11 years age group.

“The FDA is committed to making decisions that are guided by science that the public and
healthcare community can trust. We are confident in the safety, effectiveness and manufacturing
data behind this authorization. As part of our commitment to transparency around our decision-
making, which included our public advisory committee meeting earlier this week, we have posted
documents today supporting our decision and additional information detailing our evaluation of



the data will be posted soon. We hope this information helps build confidence of parents who are
deciding whether to have their children vaccinated,” said Peter Marks, M.D., Ph.D., director of the
FDA’s Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research.

The FDA has determined this Pfizer vaccine has met the criteria for emergency use authorization. Based on the
totality of scientific evidence available, the known and potential benefits of the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 vaccine
in individuals down to 5 years of age outweigh the known and potential risks.

FDA Evaluation of Available Effectiveness Data

The effectiveness data to support the EUA in children down to 5 years of age is based on an ongoing randomized,
placebo-controlled study that has enrolled approximately 4,700 children 5 through 11 years of age. The study is
being conducted in the U.S., Finland, Poland and Spain. Children in the vaccine group received two doses of the
Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine containing 10 micrograms of messenger RNA per dose. The FDA analyzed data
that compared the immune response of 264 participants from this study to 253 participants 16 through 25 years of
age who had two higher doses of the vaccine in a previous study which determined the vaccine to be effective in
preventing COVID-19. The immune responses of the younger age participants were comparable to the older

participants.

The FDA also conducted a preliminary analysis of cases of COVID-19 occurring seven days after the second dose.
In this analysis, among participants without evidence of prior infection with SARS-CoV-2, 3 cases of COVID-19
occurred among 1,305 vaccine recipients and 16 cases of COVID-19 occurred among 663 placebo recipients; the
vaccine was 90.7% effective in preventing COVID-19.

FDA Evaluation of Available Safety Data

The available safety data to support the EUA include more than 4,600 participants (3,100 vaccine, 1,538 placebo)
ages 5 through 11 years enrolled in the ongoing study. In this trial, a total of 1,444 vaccine recipients were followed
for safety for at least 2 months after the second dose.

Commonly reported side effects in the clinical trial included injection site pain (sore arm), redness and swelling,
fatigue, headache, muscle and/or joint pain, chills, fever, swollen lymph nodes, nausea and decreased appetite.
More children reported side effects after the second dose than after the first dose. Side effects were generally mild
to moderate in severity and occurred within two days after vaccination, and most went away within one to two days.

The FDA and CDC safety surveillance systems have previously identified increased risks of myocarditis
(inflammation of the heart muscle) and pericarditis (inflammation of tissue surrounding the heart) following
vaccination with Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine, particularly following the second dose, and with the observed
risk highest in males 12 through 17 years of age. Therefore, the FDA conducted its own benefit-risk assessment
using modelling to predict how many symptomatic COVID-19 cases, hospitalizations, intensive care unit (ICU)
admissions and deaths from COVID-19 the vaccine in children 5 through 11 years of age would prevent versus the
number of potential myocarditis cases, hospitalizations, ICU admissions and deaths that the vaccine might cause.
The FDA’s model predicts that overall, the benefits of the vaccine would outweigh its risks in children 5 through 11
years of age.

Ongoing Safety Monitoring

Pfizer Inc. has updated its safety monitoring plan to include evaluation of myocarditis, pericarditis and other events
of interest in children 5 through 11 years of age. In addition, the FDA and the CDC have several systems in place to
continually monitor COVID-19 vaccine safety and allow for the rapid detection and investigation of potential safety

problems.



It is mandatory for Pfizer Inc. and vaccination providers to report to any serious adverse events, cases of
Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome and cases of COVID-19 that result in hospitalization or death in vaccinated
individuals. It is also mandatory for vaccination providers to report all vaccine administration errors to VAERS for
which they become aware and for Pfizer Inc. to include a summary and analysis of all identified vaccine
administration errors in monthly safety reports to the FDA.

Data Supports New Vaccine Formulation to Improve Stability and Storage Conditions

The FDA today also authorized a manufacturing change for the vaccine to include a formulation that uses a
different buffer; buffers help maintain a vaccine’s pH (a measure of how acidic or alkaline a solution is) and
stability. This new formulation is more stable at refrigerated temperatures for longer periods of time, permitting
greater flexibility for vaccination providers.

The new formulation of the vaccine developed by Pfizer Inc. contains Tris buffer, a commonly used buffer in a
variety of other FDA-approved vaccines and other biologics, including products for use in children. The FDA
evaluated manufacturing data to support the use of Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine containing Tris buffer and
concluded it does not present safety or effectiveness concerns.

Related Information

o Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-1i9 Vaccine (/emergency-preparedness-and-response/coronavirus-disease-2019-
covid-19/comirnaty-and-pfizer-biontech-covid-19-vaccine)

» COVID-19 Vaccines (/emergency-preparedness-and-response/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19/covid-19-
vaccines),

» Emergency Use Authorization for Vaccines Explained (/vaccines-blood-biologics/vaccines/emergency-use-
authorization-vaccines-explained),

##H#

The FDA, an agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, protects the public health by
assuring the safety, effectiveness, and security of human and veterinary drugs, vaccines and other biological
products for human use, and medical devices. The agency also is responsible for the safety and security of our
nation’s food supply, cosmetics, dietary supplements, products that give off electronic radiation, and for regulating
tobacco products.

Inquiries
Media:

&= FDA Office of Media Affairs (mailto:fdaoma@fda.hhs.gov)
. 301-796-4540

Consumer:
. 888-INFO-FDA

@ More Press Announcements {/news-events/newsroom/press-announcements)



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM# 10.2 DATE:_November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
State Covid-19 Vaccine Mandate for in person instruction at private and public schools

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

School Board/District Administration

ACTION REQUESTED:

A resolution has been drafted in response to parent concerns in our district about the state
vaccine mandate for in-person instruction. The board can choose to take action on the resolution.

PREVIOUS STAFF/BOARD ACTION:

The Board previously approved the School Site Specific Safety Plans in August 0f 2021 and
reviewed Covid protocols in September and October of 2021.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Beth Anderson, Superintendent
Julie Hagemann, Board Clerk



California Becomes First State in Nation to
Announce COVID-19 Vaccine Requirements for
Schools

Published: Oct01,201 ~ GoV-L4 - goV
After implementing first-in-the-nation school masking and staff vaccination measures, California becomes the first state to announce plans
to require student vaccinations - adding the COVID-19 vaccine to list of vaccinations required for school, such as the vaccines for measles,
mumps, and rubella

Students will be required to be vaccinated for in person learning starting the term following FDA full approval of the vaccine for their grade
span (7-12 and K-6).

SAN FRANCISCO - At a school in San Francisco, Governor Newsom announced plans to add the COVID-19 vaccine to the list of vaccinations
required to attend school in-person when the vaccine receives full approval from the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for middle and
high school grades, making California the first state in the nation to announce such a measure. Following the other first-in-the-nation
school masking and staff vaccination measures, Governor Newsom announced the COVID-19 vaccine will be required for in-person school
attendance—just like vaccines for measles, mumps, rubella and more.

“The state already requires that students are vaccinated against viruses that cause measles, mumps, and rubella - there’s no reason why
we wouldn’t do the same for COVID-19. Today’s measure, just like our first-in-the-nation school masking and staff vaccination
requirements, is about protecting our children and school staff, and keeping them in the classroom,” said Governor Newsom. “Vaccines
work. It’s why California leads the country in preventing school closures and has the lowest case rates. We encourage other states to follow
our lead to keep our kids safe and prevent the spread of COVID-19.”

Thanks to the state’s bold public health measures, California continues to maintain the lowest case rate in the entire country and is one of
only two states to have advanced out of the CDC’s *high' COVID transmission category. More information about the announcement can be
found here.

The vast majority of school districts have reported that over 95% of students have returned to in-person instruction this school year, as can
be seen on the state’s Student Supports & In-Person Dashboard. Thanks to unprecedented resources and public health measures
(measures shown to be highly effective), California is leading national trends in preventing school closures and keeping kids in classrooms,
accounting for only 14 out of over 2,000 school closures nationwide, or roughly 0.7% - despite the fact that California educates an
estimated 12% of the nation’s public school students. If California’s rates had aligned with national trends, the state would have seen
upwards of 240 school closures.

In order to further protect students and staff and continue supporting a safe return to in-person instruction for all students, the Governor
directed the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) to follow the procedures established by the Legislature to add the COVID-19
vaccine to other vaccinations required for in-person school attendance—such as measles, mumps, and rubella—pursuant to the Health and
Safety Code. COVID-19 vaccine requirements will be phased-in by grade span, which will also promote smoother implementation.

Upon full FDA approval of age groups within a grade span, CDPH will consider the recommendations of the Advisory Committee on
Immunization Practices of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, the American Academy of Pediatrics, and the
American Academy of Family Physicians prior to implementing a requirement. Following existing statute, full approval of ages 12+
corresponds to grades 7-12, and full approval of ages 5-11 corresponds to grades K-6. Students who are under the age of full approval, but
within the grade span, will be required to be vaccinated once they reach the age of full approval (with a reasonable period of time to receive
both doses), consistent with existing procedures for other vaccines. The requirement will take effect at the start of the term following full
approval of that grade span, to be defined as January 1st or July 1st, whichever comes first. Based on current information, the requirement
is expected to apply to grades 7-12 starting on July 1, 2022. However, local health jurisdictions and local education agencies are
encouraged to implement requirements ahead of a statewide requirement based on their local circumstances.

Governor Newsom’s historic $123.9 billion Pre-K and K-12 education package is providing an unprecedented tevel of school and student
funding to transform the state’s public schools into gateways of equity and opportunity, supporting the potential of every California
student by: achieving universal transitional kindergarten for four-year-olds by 2025, expanding afterschool and summer programs,
providing universal free school nutrition, increasing the number of well-prepared staff per pupil, creating full-service community schools to
support the mental and social-emotional well-being of students, and more.

Hi#



Board Resolution #22-04
Ferndale Unified School District
Resolution Supporting Local Decision Making Authority and Requesting State Officials to Recommend
and Not Require the COVID-19 Vaccine for Students and Staff

WHEREAS, California Governor Gavin Newsom announced October 1, 2021, that California would be the
first state in the nation to require all students to be vaccinated; and

WHEREAS, Governor Newsom’s announcement stated students will be required to be vaccinated, or
complete an approved exemption form for in-person learning, starting the term following FDA full
approval of the vaccine for their grade span (7-12 and K-6); and

WHEREAS, Governor Newsom is directing the California Department of Public Health to add the COVID-
19 vaccine to other vaccinations required for in-person attendance—such as measles, mumps, and
rubella—pursuant to the Health and Safety Code sections 120325 — 120380, which will remove the
personal belief exemption option for families; and

WHEREAS, COVID-19 vaccine requirements will apply to all “pupil{s] of any private or public elementary
or secondary school[s)” (HSC section 120335(b}); and

WHEREAS, this mandate will be a condition of in-person attendance (HSC section 120335(f)), and any
student who is not vaccinated, and does not complete an approved exemption form, may remain
enrolled in independent study but may not attend in-person instruction; and

WHEREAS, Governor Newsom has directed adults be held to the same standards as students for the
COVID-19 vaccine; and

WHEREAS, Governor Newsom’s announcement states the current verify-or-test requirement for staff
will be converted to a vaccine mandate no later than when the first phase of the student requirement
becomes effective; and

WHEREAS, Ferndale Unified School District Board of Education supports local control and decision
making; and

WHEREAS, Ferndale Unified School District public schools have operated in-person learning safely since
reopening in the fall of 2020 without available vaccines or COVID-19 vaccination mandates for that time;
and

WHEREAS, Ferndale Unified School District parents have expressed concern regarding the lack of
research on long-term impacts on children for the COVID-19 vaccines;

WHEREAS, the Vaccination Mandate could unfairly exclude from in-person school many FUSD students
whose families have sincerely held religious beliefs that conflict with the mandate;

WHEREAS, the Vaccination Mandate could unfairly exclude from in-person school FUSD students with
personal beliefs that conflict with the mandate;

WHEREAS, the Ferndale Unified School District Board of Education recognizes that in such instances
where students are excluded from school, students may enroll in independent study, but a family’s



selection of independent study for their child is voluntary under Education Code section 51747 and not
all students are well suited for independent study;

WHEREAS, notwithstanding an independent study option, the Vaccination Mandate severely limits
parent choice in public education and the Ferndale Unified School District Board of Education recognizes
many families who choose not to vaccinate their children will instead disenroll their children from
school;

WHEREAS, given this likely result, the Vaccination Mandate interferes with a local school district’s
obligation to provide a safe and emotionally supportive in-person option for school to all students in
the way best suited for local conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ferndale Unified School District Board of Education
requests the State of California to restore local authority to create and implement COVID-19 safety
plans, including guidelines for masks, quarantines, vaccinations and the establishment of normal
classroom instruction tailored to local conditions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOVLED, that the Ferndale Unified School District Board of Education believes that
parental choice in vaccination and other health decisions is important; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ferndale Unified School District Board of Education requests
Governor Newsom and other state officials:

a. Reconsider the impact of the Vaccination Mandate on all students and staff in TK-12 public
schools, including the anticipated interruption in attendance for many students whose parents
elect not to vaccinate them, which will impede their access to academic instruction, social and
emotional skills, reliable nutrition, physical and mental health support, and opportunities for
physical activity.

b. Eliminate the Vaccination Mandate or guarantee a permanent allowance for clear exemptions,
including exemptions for students with sincerely held religious or personal beliefs that conflict
with the mandate.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the superintendent of Ferndale Unified School District is directed to
transmit the Resolution to the Governor, Gavin Newsom; State Superintendent of Public Instruction
Tony Thurmond; Director and State Public Health Officer CDPH, Dr. Tomas ). Aragon; Dr. Mark Ghaly,
California Health and Human Services; Dr. lan Hoffman, Humboldt County Public Health Officer;
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, Rex Bohn, Michelle Bushnell, Mike Wilson, Virginia Bass, Steve
Madrone; Senator Mike McGuire; Assemblyman Jim Wood; and Humboldt County Superintendent of
Schools, Michael Davies-Hughes; to make known the desires expressed by the Ferndale Unified School
District Board of Education regarding public health decisions related to COVID-19.



The foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Ferndale Unified
School District of Ferndale, California, at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees held on November
10, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Danella Penman-Barnes, President

I, Julie Hagemann, Clerk of the Board of Trustees of Ferndale Unified School District, HEREBY CERTIFY
that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees at a
meeting thereof held on the 10*" day of November, 2021.

Julie Hagemann, Clerk of the Board of Trustees



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM# 10.3 DATE:_November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration//District Operations

ACTION REQUESTED:

The district is asking for approval to apply for authorization to allow emergency CLAD permits
for the 2021-2022 school year. This will cover teachers who are in a preliminary status and are
working to attain a CLAD authorization as they clear their credentials. All of these employees are
currently in a program to complete their CLAD authorizations.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Beth Anderson, Superintendent



% State of California Email: credentials@cte.ca.gov

', Commission on Teacher Credentialing Website: www.ctc.ca.gov

: 5 | Certification Division
/1900 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95811-4213

DECLARATION OF NEED FOR FULLY QUALIFIED EDUCATORS

2021-22

Original Declaration of Need for year:

Revised Declaration of Need for year:

FOR SERVICE IN A SCHOOL DISTRICT OR DISTRICT/COUNTY AUTHORIZED CHARTER SCHOOL
Ferndale Unified School District District CDS Code: 127537400000

Name of District or Charter:

Humboldt County County CDS Code; 121012400000

Name of County:

By submitting this annual declaration, the district is certifying the following:
o Adiligent search, as defined below, to recruit a fully prepared teacher for the assignment(s) was made

e Ifasuitable fully prepared teacher is not available to the school district, the district will make a reasonable effort
to recruit based on the priority stated below

The governing board/body of the school district or charter school specified above adopted a declaration at a regularly
scheduled public meeting held on 11 /10 /2021 certifying that there is an insufficient number of certificated persons
who meet the district's specified employment criteria for the position(s) listed on the attached form. The attached form
was part of the agenda, and the declaration did NOT appear as part of a consent calendar.

» Enclose a copy of the board agenda item
With my signature below, | verify that the item was acted upon favorably by the board. The declaration shall remain in
force until June 30, 2022 .

Submitted by (Superintendent, Board Secretary, or Des:gnee@

Beth Anderson ﬁgl/ ] Superintendent
Name Slgnarure Title
707-786-4865 707-786-5900 11/10/2021
Fax Number Telephone Number Date

1231 Main Street, Ferndale, CA 95536

Mailing Address

banderson@ferndalek12.org

EMail Address

FOR SERVICE IN A COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION, STATE AGENCY, CHARTER SCHOOL OR NONPUBLIC SCHOOL
AGENCY

Name of County County CDS Code
Name of State Agency
Name of NPS/NPA County of Location

CL-500 6/2021 Page 1 of 4



The Superintendent of the County Office of Education or the Director of the State Agency or the Director of the NPS/NPA
specified above adopted a declaration on /___/ , at least 72 hours following his or her public announcement
that such a declaration would be made, certifying that there is an insufficient number of certificated persons who meet
the county's, agency's or school's specified employment criteria for the position(s) listed on the attached form.

The declaration shall remain in force until June 30,

P> Enclose a copy of the public announcement
Submitted by Superintendent, Director, or Designee:

Name Signature Title
Fax Number Telephone Number Date
Mailing Address
EMail Address

» This declaration must be on file with the Commission on Teacher Credentialing before any emergency permits will be
issued for service with the employing agency

AREAS OF ANTICIPATED NEED FOR FULLY QUALIFIED EDUCATORS

Based on the previous year's actual needs and projections of enroliment, please indicate the number of emergency
permits the employing agency estimates it will need in each of the identified areas during the valid period of this
Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators. This declaration shall be valid only for the type(s) and subjects(s)
identified below.

This declaration must be revised by the employing agency when the total number of emergency permits applied for
exceeds the estimate by ten percent. Board approval is required for a revision.

Type of Emergency Permit Estimated Number Needed

CLAD/English Learner Authorization (applicant already 4
holds teaching credential)

Bilingual Authorization (applicant already holds teaching
credential)

List target language(s) for bilingual authorization:

Resource Specialist

Teacher Librarian Services

LIMITED ASSIGNMENT PERMITS
Limited Assignment Permits may only be issued to applicants holding a valid California teaching credential based on a

baccalaureate degree and a professional preparation program including student teaching.

CL-500 6/2021 Page 2 of 4



Based on the previous year's actual needs and projections of enrollment, please indicate the number of Limited
Assignment Permits the employing agency estimates it will need in the following areas. Additionally, for the Single
Subject Limited Assignment Permits estimated, please include the authorization(s) which will be requested:

TYPE OF LIMITED ASSIGNMENT PERMIT

ESTIMATED NUMBER NEEDED

Multiple Subject

Single Subject

Special Education

TOTAL

AUTHORIZATION(S) FOR SINGLE SUBJECT LIMITED ASSIGNMENT
PERMITS (A separate page may be used if needed)

ESTIMATED NUMBER NEEDED

CL-500 6/2021 Page 3 of 4



EFFORTS TO RECRUIT CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

The employing agency declares that it has implemented in policy and practices a process for conducting a diligent search
that includes, but is not limited to, distributing job announcements, contacting college and university placement centers,
advertising in local newspapers, exploring incentives included in the Teaching as a Priority Block Grant (refer to

www.cde.ca.gov for details), participating in state and regional recruitment centers and participating in job fairs in
California.

if a suitable fully prepared teacher is not available to the school district, the district made reasonable efforts to recruit an
individual for the assignment, in the following order:

¢ A candidate who qualifies and agrees to participate in an approved internship program in the region of the school
district

e Anindividual who is scheduled to complete initial preparation requirements within six months

EFFORTS TO CERTIFY, ASSIGN, AND DEVELOP FULLY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL
Has your agency established a District Intern program? |:|Yes No

If no, explain. We are a very small district and use university and COE internship and induction programs.

Does your agency participate in a Commission-approved Yes |:|No
college or university internship program?

If yes, how many interns do you expect to have this year?

If yes, list each college or university with which you participate in an internship program.

North Coast School Of Education (Shasta COE)
UC Davis
Orange COE

If no, explain why you do not participate in an internship program.

CL-500 6/2021 Page 4 of 4



Ferndale Unified School District

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION FOR BOARD ACTION

AGENDA ITEM # 104 DATE:_November 10, 2021

SUBJECT:
Educator Effectiveness Block Grant Plan

DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:

Administration/Business

ACTION REQUESTED:

Review the Educator Effectiveness Block Grant Plan which will need to be approved at the December 2021
meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND/OR STATEMENT OF NEED:

LEAs and State Special Schools that receive funding pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section
41480(a) are required to develop and adopt a plan, by December 30 , 2021, that delineates the expenditure of
funds apportioned including the professional development of teachers, administrators, paraprofessionals and
classified staff. The plan shall be presented in a public meeting of the governing board before its adoption in a
subsequent meeting.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

The approval and submission of the plan are needed in order to receive Educator Effectiveness Block Grant
funds for professional development.

CONTACT PERSON(S):

Beth Anderson, Superintendent
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